Case # BZA21-000001
Kiawah Island BZA Meeting of February 22, 2021

Applicant/Property Owner:

Christian Werner

Representative:

Will Shiver, Andrew Thoele
The Island Company of Kiawah, LLC

Property Location:

217 Glen Abbey – Kiawah Island

TMS#:

264-14-00-067

Zoning District:

R-1, Residential Zoning District

Lot Size:

21,610 square feet (0.496 acres)

Request:

Variance request for the reduction the required
30’ side setback for approximately 57.25
square feet for a proposed pool addition.

Requirement:
Chapter 12. Land Use Planning and Zoning, Art. II. Zoning, Div. 2. Zoning Map/Districts,
Sec. 12-65. R-1, Residential Zoning District. Required setbacks: 20’ (Front); 30’ (Side –
golf); 20’ (Side – open space); 20’ (Rear – open space)

Sec. 12-104. - Accessory uses, buildings/structures.
The purpose and intent of this section is to describe the standards for accessory uses as follows:
(1)

(2)

Definition and applicability.
a.

The terms "permitted uses" and "approved special exception uses" include accessory uses
and structures that are necessarily associated with, and appropriate, incidental and
subordinate to, the allowed principal use. Accessory uses and structures shall be subject to
the same regulations that apply to principal uses and structures in each zoning district,
unless otherwise expressly stated.

b.

Permits for accessory uses and structures shall be issued by the Town of Kiawah Island
Planning Director.

c.

In a residential zoning district, an accessory building or structure is a subordinate or
incidental structure, attached to or detached from the principal building, which is not used
for commercial purposes and which is not rented.

d.

In nonresidential zoning districts, an accessory building or structure is a subordinate
building or structure, the use of which is secondary to and supportive of the principal
building.

e.

Accessory buildings or structures shall not be permitted without a principal building or
primary use being in existence.

f.

Accessory uses include any use that is authorized in the district which is secondary or
subordinate to the primary use.

Standards for detached accessory dwelling units in residential districts. An accessory dwelling
unit to be occupied by family members or caretakers may be allowed as an accessory use to
the principal dwelling unit under the following conditions:
a.

No detached accessory dwelling unit may be constructed on a lot less than 15,000 square
feet;

b.

The detached accessory dwelling unit may not be sold separately from the sale of the
entire property, including the principal dwelling unit, and shall not be leased or sublet;

c.

The detached accessory dwelling unit shall comply with all required building setbacks for
the principal residential use and shall be located in the buildable area of the lot;

d.

The overall height of a detached accessory dwelling shall be limited to one story, provided
that an accessory dwelling may be located over a garage;

e.

When the accessory dwelling is directly attached to the principal dwelling with a roof
connection of a minimum of four feet in width, or a wall connection of a minimum of four
feet in height, it shall be considered an integral part of the main building; and

f.
(3)

(4)

Detached accessory dwellings shall not exceed 1,500 square feet of heated area.

Standards for accessory dwelling units in existing structures and nonresidential districts.
a.

Accessory dwellings for nonresidential structures shall be solely for use by fulltime
caretakers of the structure. Such dwellings shall have at least one access through the
business that employs the caretaker.

b.

The overall height of an accessory dwelling shall be limited to one story, provided that a
garage apartment or nonresidential caretaker's quarters may be located over a garage.

Standards for accessory buildings in residential districts. Accessory buildings may be allowed
in residential zoning districts pursuant to the following conditions:
a.

No accessory building may be constructed on a lot less than 15,000 square feet;

(5)

b.

Detached accessory buildings shall be prohibited from being placed in front of the principal
building and shall be placed in the rear yard. Except that a detached accessory use may
be constructed in front of the principal residence where the residence backs up to a beach,
golf course, lagoon or marsh and is only permitted after approval as a special exception.
Accessory buildings will be located within the buildable area of the lot as delineated by the
setback requirements;

c.

Subleasing or renting an accessory building separately from the primary use shall
constitute a violation of this article.

Standards for accessory structures in residential districts. Accessory structures may be allowed
in residential districts under the following conditions:
a.

Private swimming pools, along with incidental installations such as pumps and filters, may
not be located in the front yard. A pool shall be set back a distance of not less than ten feet
from all lot lines, except that a pool that is elevated more than four feet above the average
natural ground level at the nearest property line shall comply with required building
setbacks. All swimming pools shall be gated and fenced. The fence height shall be five
feet.

b.

Private tennis courts shall not be constructed within 20 feet of any adjoining property under
other ownership. Tennis court fences or walls shall not exceed 12 feet in height, and no
lights for the tennis court shall be permitted.

c.

Fences shall be limited to landscaped hedgerows of dense plant material and/or wooden,
masonry or wrought-iron material, all of which are required to be architecturally integrated
with development of the lot or parcel. Fences shall not exceed five feet in height from
grade for residential development; provided, however, that this five-foot height restriction
shall not apply to the hedgerow portion of any fence or to a fence consisting completely of
a hedgerow. This five-foot height restriction shall apply to any gate or gates in any fence of
any kind. Solid wood fences shall not be permitted in front yards. Fences (excluding the
use of plant material) shall not be permitted within five feet of a side or rear property line.
Fences taller than three feet from pavement shall not be located within a sight triangle.
Fence heights and setback restrictions shall not apply to the patio wall of patio homes. In
measuring the height of a fence to determine whether it complies with the height
restrictions, the measurement shall be made to the uppermost portion of the fence, and, if
there is anything affixed to or regularly placed or resting thereon, including, without
limitation, decorative or ornamental elements or features, all of which shall be considered a
part of the fence for the purposes of this section, then the height measurement shall be to
the top of any such thing, element or feature.

(Code 1993, § 12A-303; Ord. No. 94-12, § 2(12A-302), 9-26-1994; Ord. No. 2005-08, § 12A303, 10-12-2005; Ord. No. 2008-04, § 2, 6-3-2008; Ord. No. 2010-02, § 2.2, 3-2-2010)
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Variance request for the reduction the required 30’ side setback for approximately
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Kiawah BZA Meeting of February 22, 2021
Staff Review, Case # BZA21-000001
Staff Review:
The applicant and property owner, Giovanni Melillo, represented by Andrew Thoele is
requesting a Variance for the reduction the required 30’ side setback for approximately
57.25 square feet for a proposed pool addition at the subject property, 217 Glen Abbey,
Kiawah Island, SC (TMS# 264-14-00-067). The subject property is located within the R1, Residential Zoning District within the Developed Lands of Kiawah Island.
The lot is approximately 21,610 square feet (0.496 acres) in size. Per Charleston County
records, the existing residence was constructed in 1994. The current property owner
acquired the property in 2020. The subject property is a flag pole lot and sits adjacent to
a golf course. The adjacent property to the north, east and west is located within the PR,
Parks and Recreation Zoning District. The adjacent property to the south is located within
the R-1, Residential Zoning District. The subject property is under the purview of the
Kiawah Island Architectural Review Board.
The Town of Kiawah Island Land Use Planning and Zoning Ordinance requires a twenty
foot front yard setback along Lot 216, a twenty foot side yard setback along the open
space; a thirty foot rear yard setback along the golf course and a twenty foot rear yard
setback with an allowed maximum lot coverage of 33% for the subject property. The
existing lot coverage for the subject property is approximately 29%. The proposed lot
coverage including the rear pool addition is 30.2%.
The Ordinance defines Setback as “a required minimum distance from the lot line, or
street right-of-way, or OCRM critical line that establishes an area within which a structure
shall be erected.” The Ordinance defines front setback as “the setback measured from all
street rights-of-way.” The Ordinance defines rear setback as “the setback measured from
the rear lot line.”
The Ordinance also states that “A pool shall be set back a distance of not less than ten
feet from all lot lines, except that a pool that is elevated more than four feet above the
average natural ground level at the nearest property line shall comply with required
building setbacks.”
The applicant’s proposed plans add a pool to the existing structure at the south east
corner of the site which extends into the required setback. The proposed pool including
the catch basin is approximately 260 square feet in size.
The applicant has submitted to the Kiawah Island Architectural Review Board (KIARB)
for a Variance Review. The KIARB on September 10, 2020 has granted approval for the
variance request. The KIARB states, “The variance to add a pool and stair over West side
setback is approved given the home’s original placement preserved multiple Live Oak
trees to the North and those trees would be impacted for the pool to be located within the
buildable area to the North.”
Please see the attachments for further information regarding this request. A site visit was
conducted on February 3, 2021, at which time the following determinations were made
regarding the Approval Criteria for Variances, as stated in Chapter 12 of the Town of
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Kiawah Island Land Use Planning and Zoning Ordinance, Article II, Division 5, Section
12-163.(4):
Staff Findings:
The BZA may grant a variance only if exceptional circumstances exist, and where
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship is so substantial, serious, and compelling that
relaxation of the general restrictions ought to be granted. No variance shall be granted
unless the applicant shall show and the BZA shall find that:
§ 12-163.(4)a.:
Staff Response:

§ 12-163.(4)b.:
Staff Response:

§ 12-163.(4)c.:

Staff Response:

There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the
particular piece of property;
There may be extraordinary and exceptional conditions
pertaining to the property due to the required setbacks and the
existing mature trees and vegetation on the site. In addition, the
applicant’s letter of intent states, “On the North side, the
property extends 77’3” from the house. This would present itself
as the perfect location for a large pool, however, the whole area
is heavily wooded with mature live oaks, magnolia, and palm
trees. The next logical location suitable for a pool addition
would be on the South/East corner of the existing house. The
proposed design, attached, locates the pool in an area where no
trees will be impacted.”
These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the
vicinity;
These conditions may be unique to the subject property and
may not generally apply to other properties in the vicinity. The
property is located in the R-1 Residential Zoning District.
Adjacent property to east and west are located within the PR,
Parks and Recreation Zoning District. Existing structures in the
vicinity may or may not have similar setbacks based on current
setback standards. Per the applicant’s letter of intent, “The
original owner, ahead of his time, was invested in the
preservation of Kiawah’s natural habitat when building the
house. His care for preservation guided his decision on the
location of the house on the lot. At that time, he did not foresee
adding a pool, and therefore, did not take that into consideration
when creating the footprint of the house. Our property is very
private, with only one adjacent property, 216 Glen Abbey.”
Because of these conditions, the application of this Ordinance to the
particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably
restrict the utilization of the property;
The application of this Ordinance to 217 Glen Abbey would
prohibit the construction of a pool into the required setback, as
the proposed pool is elevated more than four feet and is
required to meet standard building setbacks; however, it does
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not unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property. Per the
applicant’s letter of intent, “Due to the heavily wooded
landscape of the property, the pool will require an extensive
cleaning system. Based on recommendations from the pool
contractor, if the pool were to be constructed within the
setbacks, it still would not guarantee a pool free of debris.
Additionally, given the boundary limitations, the pool will not
have a walkable perimeter. The only side where it would be
possible to stand to access the pool will be the deck side. This
configuration would make it almost impossible to perform even
a simple manual skimming. We also would like to point out that
the proposed design has kept the width of the pool at the
minimum dimension. The usable pool width has been designed
at 8 feet, in line with the existing deck. The space projection
beyond the set back is solely utilized for the catch basin.”
§ 12-163.(4)d.:

Staff Response:

§ 12-163.(4)e.:

Staff Response:

§ 12-163.(4)f:
Staff Response:

The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to
adjacent property or to the public good, and the character of the
zoning district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance;
The authorization of this variance may not be of substantial
detriment to the adjacent properties or the public good. The
proposed setback encroachment is adjacent to the golf course.
Per the applicant’s letter of intent, “Since the encroachment is
in the rear of the yard, only the neighbors across the golf course
and across the pond would be affected by the granting of the
variance. This distance (> 250 feet) is far greater than the typical
rear yard setback between adjoining properties. Also, the
variance request is for a limited height pool spillway structure.
Therefore, it will not impede upon the adjacent property at 216
Glen Abbey. There will be no detriment to this neighboring
property and no impact on the view.”
The Board of Zoning Appeals shall not grant a variance the effect of
which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise
permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming
use of land, or to change the zoning district boundaries shown on the
official zoning map;
Granting of this variance would not allow the establishment of
a use not otherwise permitted in this zoning district, extend
physically a non-conforming use of land, or change the zoning
district boundaries.
The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a
variance be granted, may not be considered grounds for a variance;
The BZA may not consider profitability when considering this
variance request. The applicant’s letter of intent also states,
“The granting of the variance would not result in any additional
profitable utilization of the property. It would allow for a more
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comprehensive use of the property by the owner.”
§ 12-163.(4)g.:
Staff Response:

§ 12-163.(4)h.:

Staff Response:

§ 12-163.(4)i.:
Staff Response:

The need for the variance shall not be the result of the applicant’s
own actions;
The need for the variance may be the result of the applicant’s
own actions. Since the existing residence is conforming to lot
standards of setbacks and lot coverage, the existing structure
could be maintained without the need for a variance. However,
per the applicant’s letter of intent, “The house was built in 1983
following the ordinances of the time. We have purchased the
house in April 2020. There has been no work done by us that
resulted in the need for the requested variance.”
Granting the variance will not be contrary to the public or
neighborhood interest nor will not adversely affect other property in
the vicinity, nor interfere with the harmony, spirit, intent and purpose
of these regulations;
Granting of this variance may not be contrary to the public or
neighborhood interest, may not adversely affect other property
in the vicinity, nor interfere with the harmony, spirit, intent, and
purpose of these regulations. On September 10, 2020, the
Kiawah Island Architectural Review Board approved the
variance request stating, “The variance to add a pool and stair
over West side setback is approved given the home’s original
placement preserved multiple Live Oak trees to the North and
those trees would be impacted for the pool to be located within
the buildable area to the North.” The applicant’s letter of intent
also states, “We believe that should the Board grant the
variance. The project will be in harmony with the neighborhood
and will not interfere or affect other property in the vicinity.”
Granting of the variance does not substantially conflict with the
Comprehensive Plan or the purposes of this Ordinance.
Granting of the variance may not substantially conflict with the
Comprehensive Plan or the purposes of the Ordinance. The
proposed plans fall within the required maximum lot coverage
of 33% of the R-1, Residential Zoning District for the subject
property at 30.2%. Per the applicant’s letter of intent, “We
believe that should the board grant the variance, this will not
conflict with the Comprehensive Plan or the purpose of this
Ordinance.”

Board of Zoning Appeals’ Action:
The Board of Zoning Appeals may approve, approve with conditions or deny Case
#BZA21-000001 (Variance request for the reduction the required 30’ side setback for
approximately 57.25 square feet for a proposed pool addition) based on the BZA’s
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“Findings of Fact”, unless additional information is deemed necessary to make an
informed decision.
In the event the Board decides to approve the application, the Board should
consider the following conditions:
1. Prior zoning approval, the applicant shall provide a landscape plan, approved by
the Planning Director, providing additional landscaping between the pool and the
adjacent property to the south to enhance the vegetated buffer between the
proposed structure and the neighboring property.
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Dr. Giovanni Melillo and Mrs. Maria Giovanna Galasso
217 Glen Abbey,
Johns Island, SC 29455
January 19, 20201
Town of Kiawah Island
4475 Betsy Kerrison Parkway,
Johns Island, SC 29455
Attn: Board of Zoning Appeal
Re: Pool addition to Existing Residence
217 Glen Abbey,
Johns Island, SC 29455
Dear Board Members,
Please find the attached set of plans which include proposed alterations to an existing residence
located at 217 Glen Abbey on Kiawah Island. The scope of the proposed work shall be as follows: we
would like to add a new pool with an infinity edge. We are planning to add the new pool on the
South/East corner of the existing house.
The issue, which brings us before the board, is the fact that under the current setbacks, the proposed
pool spillway is 4’8” over the current yard setback. We believe this application meets the Variance
Criteria and are asking that the Board should grant a variance to allow for the pool construction for the
following reasons:
A) There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of
property.
217 Glen Abbey is situated on a 0.496 acre lot and the current coverage is 29% of the maximum 33%
allowed. On the North side, the property extends 77’3” from the house. This would present itself as the
perfect location for a large pool, however, the whole area is heavily wooded with mature live oaks,
magnolia, and palm trees. The location provides a natural habitat, and must be protected in order to
safeguard Kiawah’s ecological diversity and its habitat for the island's species. Preserving this natural
habitat is not only paramount to us personally, but it is also a requirement by the current Kiawah ARB
legislation. The next logical location suitable for a pool addition would be on the South/East corner of
the existing house. After much review, it was determined that the proposed location and design was
the most suitable for the space.
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The proposed design, attached, locates the pool in an area where no trees will be impacted. In
addition, more native vegetation will be added to enhance the pool’s perimeter. Although the pool will
be built in an area clear of trees, the surrounding trees’ canopies project directly above the pool. As a
direct result, the pool would be constantly filled with leaves, acorns, and oak berries. We are already
experiencing this on our existing deck, however, this can be easily cleaned with a leaf blower. On the
contrary, the pool would be very difficult to maintain without a specific design that includes not only a
filtration system but also an automated skimmer which by the own pool contractor’s admission, there
is no guarantee it’d solve the issue. After walking the property, both the pool contractor and the
reviewers from the Kiawah ARB, deemed necessary to add the infinity edge feature to the pool design
to manage the debris. The infinity edge will serve as a means for the debris to float down into the catch
basin, serving as a filtration system, allowing it to be properly cleaned.
B) These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity.
The original owner, ahead of his time, was invested in the preservation of Kiawah’s natural habitat
when building the house in 1983. His care for preservation guided his decision on the location of the
house on the lot. At that time, he did not foresee adding a pool, and therefore, did not take that into
consideration when creating the footprint of the house.
Our property is very private, with only one adjacent property, 216 Glen Abbey. This house sits on a .60
acre lot. Our neighbor has a large pool located on the north-side of their property, which projects off
the house toward our property. Their house was built in 2001, and since we purchased our house in
2020, we cannot confirm how many or if any trees were removed from their lot in order to construct
the pool. We have no knowledge if the construction of their pool is in compliance with the current
zoning ordinance, although we expect that it is.
C) Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of
property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property.
Due to the heavily wooded landscape of the property, the pool will require an extensive cleaning
system. Based on recommendations from the pool contractor, if the pool were to be constructed
within the setbacks, it still would not guarantee a pool free of debris. Additionally, given the boundary
limitations, the pool will not have a walkable perimeter. The only side where it would be possible to
stand to access the pool will be the deck side. This configuration would make it almost impossible to
perform even a simple manual skimming. We also would like to point out that the proposed design has
kept the width of the pool at the minimum dimension. The usable pool width has been designed at 8
feet, in line with the existing deck. The space projection beyond the set back is solely utilized for the
catch basin.
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D) The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to
the public good, and the character of the zoning district will not be harmed by the granting of
the variances.
Since the encroachment is in the rear of the yard, only the neighbors across the golf course and across
the pond would be affected by the granting of the variance. This distance (> 250 feet) is far greater
than the typical rear yard setback between adjoining properties. Also, the variance request is for a
limited height pool spillway structure. Therefore, it will not impede upon the adjacent property at 216
Glen Abbey. There will be no detriment to this neighboring property and no impact on the view.
E) The Board of Zoning Appeals shall not grant a variance the effect of which would be to allow
the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a
nonconforming use of land, or to change the zoning district boundaries shown on the official
zoning map.
Should the BZA approve the variance request, this variance would not allow the establishment of a use
not otherwise permitted in this zone district and it would not extend into a nonconforming use of land.
F) The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should variance be granted, may not
be considered grounds for a variance.
The granting of the variance would not result in any additional profitable utilization of the property. It
would allow for a more comprehensive use of the property by the owner. Our son and daughter-in-law
swam in college at Harvard University and University of Florida, respectively. They just had their first
baby and they are looking forward to using the pool for the baby’s first swim lesson!
G) The need for the variance shall not be the result of the applicant’s own actions.
The house was built in 1983 following the ordinances of the time. We have purchased the house in
April 2020. There has been no work done by us that resulted in the need for the requested variance.
H) Granting the variance will not be contrary to the public or neighborhood interest nor will not
adversely affect other property in the vicinity, nor interfere with the harmony, spirit, intent
and purpose of these regulations.
We believe that should the Board grant the variance, the project will be in harmony with the
neighborhood and will not interfere or affect other property in the vicinity.
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I) Granting of the variance does not substantially conflict with the Comprehensive Plan or the
purposes of this Ordinance.
We believe that should the board grant the variance, this will not conflict with the Comprehensive Plan
or the purpose of this Ordinance.

Thank you again for your review of the proposed extension of boundaries for 217 Glen Abbey. Please
let us know if you need any additional information from us in order to make your decision. We look
forward to hearing from you in regards to this request.
Sincerely,

Giovanni Melillo and Maria Giovanna Galasso
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September 10, 2020
Mr. Giovanni Melillo & Ms. Maria Giovanna Glasso
2554 Bear Den Road
Frederick, MD 21701
Re:

Variance Request
Construction Address: 217 Glen Abbey
Property File: #82087
ARB Action: Approved – Conditional

Dear Mr. Giovanni and Ms. Glasso,
Thank you for your submittal to the Kiawah Island Architectural Review Board (ARB)
regarding the variance request at 217 Glen Abbey. The variance for the pool was an Item of
Discussion at the February 5th, 2020 meeting and the variance for the stair was and an Item
of Discussion at the September 2nd, 2020 meeting. The variance to add a pool and stair over
West side setback is approved given the home’s original placement preserved multiple Live
Oak trees to the North and those trees would be impacted for the pool to be located within
the buildable area to the North. Please note that this improvement may also require approval
from the Town of Kiawah Island Board of Zoning Appeals.
The ARB will require a full Improvement Review and approval prior to the issuance of the
ARB permit. Please note that no trees may be affected by this improvement and total lot
coverage must remain within 33% of the highland area. Additional vegetation will be
required to buffer outdoor living from the golf course. We look forward to the complete
design submittal for your future improvement.
Once again, thank you for your submittal to the ARB. Please let us know how we can assist
you moving forward.
Sincerely,

Sara Senst, AIA
Director
On Behalf of the Kiawah Island Architectural Review Board
cc:

Property file
ARB Members
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Pool Equipment Location
-Screened to Not be visible
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8'x 18' Elevated Pool with
Negative edge and 2'x18'
catch basin.
- Pool and catch = 260 sqft
- Accounts for 1.2% of lot
coverage.

120' 8"

Pool is Elevated Above 48"
minimum enclosure requirement
and is equal to the elevation of
existing wood deck. All gates
leading into deck area will be
self-closing, self-latching and
lockable. All doors leading into
enclosed area will have door
alarms per code. By Homeowner

Melillo Residence
217 Glen Abbey
Johns Island, SC 29455

Pool Equipment will be
raised above flood + 1' on
a pressure treated stand
or strapped down per
code.
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